
Scoring Summary (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Furman (1-2) vs. Clemson (3-0)
Date: Sep 15, 2007 • Site: Clemson, SC • Stadium: Memorial Stadium
Attendance: 79215

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Furman 0 3 0 7 10
Clemson 10 7 7 14 38

Qtr Time Scoring Play
V-Hi8t 09:54 CD - Davis, J 2 yd run (Buchholz, M kick), 3-25 0:00 ~

02:09 CU - Buchholz, M 22 yd field goal, 9-49 3:05 ^
2nd 09:49 CU - Grisham, T 49 yd pass from Harper,  C(Buchholz'i M kick), 1 ̂ 9 0 09

00:37 FUR - Scott Beckler 38 yd field goal, 13-52 5:12 ’  ' - -
3rd 08:19 CU - F^ord, J 33 yd pass from Harper, C (Buchholz, M kick), 8-69 3:12
4th 13:40 - CU - Kelly, A 23 yd pass from Harper,  C(Buchholz, M kick), 9-76 3 40 ’ "

10:49 CU - Harris, L 42 yd pass from Korn, W (Buchholz, M kick), 3-43 1 20
06:08 FUR - B. Kendall 26 yd run (Scott Beckler kick), 10-80 4 41

■m.

0-7
0-10
0-17
3-17
3-24
3-31 ■
3-38
10-38

Kickoff time: 1:00 PM • End of Game: 3:59 PM • Total elapsed time; 2:59
Officials: Referee: Walter Davenpor; Umpire: Mike Wooten; Linesman: Clifton Eley
Line judge: Richard Misner; Back Judge: Tim Cobb; Field judge: Dave Meslow;
Side judge: Timon Oujiri;
Temperature: 82 deg • Wind: Calm • Weather; Sunny



Team Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FUR CU
FIRST DOWNS

Rushing
Passing
Penalty
NET YARDS RUSHING
Rushing Attempts
Average Per Rush
Rushing Touchdowns
Yards Gained Rushing
Yards Lost Rushing
NET YARDS PASSING

Completions-Attempts-Int
Average Per Attempt
Average Per Completion
Passing Touchdowns
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS
Total offense plays
Average Gain Per Play

Fumbles. Number-Lost

Penalties; Number-Yards

PUNTS-YARDS

Average Yards Per Punt
Net Yards Per Punt

Inside 20 -:w

50+Yards

Touchbacks

Fair catch

KICKOFFS-YARDS
Average Yards Per Kickoff
Net Yards Per Kickoff^:W ;;

I'iC--

21 19

8 7

11 12

2 0

142 60

36 33

3.9 1.8

1 1

145 118

3 58

242 317

28-43-3 18-22-0

5.6 14.4

8.6 17.6

0 4

384 377

79 55

4.9 6.9

4-2 2-2

5-30 4-50

4-85 3-147

21.2 ' ̂A9:0
21.2 43.7

0,i 1I •?-/

0 1

0  1

1 0

1-43 7-451:;j; ■

43.0 64.4

25.0 42.6
Touchbacks

Punt reuims; Number-Yards-TP ?'
Average Per Return

Kickoff returns; Number-Yds-TD
Average Per Return

Inlei^ptioris: Numbsr-Yds-tp;^
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD

0 2

1-4-0 ' 0-0-0
-4.0 0.0

^fr's-113-oai:^:3-18-Q
22.6 6.0

o-d-0 3-2C)-Q:
0-0-0 0-0-0

Misceliahebus Yards
Possession Time

: J St
2nd Quarter

3rd Quarter, "
4th Quarter

Third-Do^ Cpriversions ̂
Fourth-Down Conversions

f?ed-Zone Scdres-Chances ''
Sacks By; Number-Yards
PAT KickeSiSii|t§g|
Field Goals

V-

Hi-

or'.r5%J.

V-

36:33 23:27

.t9;05:2*-“5;55
10;04 4;56

7;0Q
9:24 5:36

8of18'. .!■' ,, 5 Of 3
1 of4

^  0-1.
OofO

2-2
5-47 0-0

1-1. 55-5'.
1-1 1-1



Individual Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

ClemsonFurman

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
20 74 0 74 0 13 3.7

Rushing Gain Loss Net TD La Ava
9  58 0 58 1 21 6.4
4  18 2 16 0 17 4.0
2  13 0 13 0 8 6.5
2  8 0 8 0 6 4.0
1  6 0 6 0 6 6.0
9  8 9 -1 0 3 -0.1
6  7_ 47 -40 0 7 -6.7

1  21 1.833 118 58 60

Jerome Felton Davis, J
Chambers, S
Ford,J
Kom,W
Faerber, N
Spiller, C
Harper. C

B. Kendall

Cedrick Gipson
S. LaFrance

Renaldo Gray

4  41 0 41 1 26 10.2
8  22 3 19 0 9 2.4
3  8 0 8 0 5 2.7

_J 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
36 145 3 142 1 26 3.9Totals

Totals

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack
18-28-2 172 0 32 0
10-15-1 70 0 19 0

28-43-3 242 0 32 0

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack
16-19-0 266 3 49 5

51 1 42 0
18-22-0 317 4 49 5
2-3-0

Jordan Sorrells

Renaldo Gray
Harper, C
Kom.W

Totals Totals

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
5  56 0 32

5  44 0 13
4  45 0

4  21 0 16

3  21 0 12
18 0

13 0

19 0 19

5  0

28 242 0 32

18

3 8

2 9

1

1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
6  79 1

3  74 1

2  55 1

2  29 0 24

2  17 0

1  42 1 42
12 0 12

9  0
18 317 4 49

23

49

33

10

1

1 9

Patrick Sprague
Chris Truss

Larry Hedden
R.J. Webb

Ryan McKie
Adam Mims

Kelly, A
Grisham, T
Ford, J
Spiller, C
Taylor, R
Harris, L
Palmer, M
Faerber, N

1

Joe Watson

Keiron Williams

Jerome Felton Totals
Totals

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
4  85 21.2 35 0  0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
3  147 49.0 56 1  1

Trent Hawk

0  0

Maners, J
I

Totals 4  85 21.2 35 Totals 3  147 49.0 56 1  1

Punt

No Yds Lg
Kickoff

No Yds Lg

Intercept
No Yds Lg

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

Punt Kickoff
No Yds LqiNo Yds Lg
0  0 0 1 18 18

0  0 0 2 0 0
0  0 0 0 0 0

0  0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 0 0 0
0  0 0 3 18 18

Intercept
No Yds Lg

0  0 0

0  0 0

1  2 2

1  18 18

1  0 0

Returns Returns
Masham Austin

Mike Brown

S. LaFrance

1  -4 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

0  0 0

2  41 24

3  72 30

Ford, J
TEAM

Butler, C

Clemons, C
Hamlin, M

1

Totals 1  -4 0 5 113 30 0  0 0

Totals 3  20 18

Fieldgoals Qtr Time Dist Result Fieldgoals Qtr Time Dist Result
Scott Beckler 2nd 00:37 38 yards Good Buchholz, M 1st 02:09 22 yards Good

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
1

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
7  451 64.4 2 0Matthew Cesari 43 43.0 0 0 Buchholz, M

All-purpose Run Rev KR PR IR Total All-purpose Run Rev KR PR IR Total
S. LaFrance

Jerome Felton

Patrick Sprague
Larry Hedden

8  0 72 0 0
74 5 0 0 0

0  56 0 0 0

0  45 0 0 0

80 Ford, J
Kelly, A
Grisham, T
Davis, J

13 55 18 0 0

0  79 0 0 0

0  74 0 0 0

58 0 0 0 0

86
79 79
56 74
45 58

FUMBLES: Furman-Masham Austin 1-0; Larry Hedden 1-0; Ryan McKie 1-1; Renaldo Gray 1-1
Clemson-TEAM 2-2.



Furman vs. Ciemson

Ciemson Memorial Stadium

Saturday, Sept 15,2007
First Quarter

Furman Captains: Austin Hoimes, Renaldo Gray, Gary Neison, Scott Shutond
Ciemson Captains: Chris Wade, Chris McDuffie
Clem son wins the toss and defers to the second half. Ciemson will kick off and defend the West goal.

Buchholz kicks off to the FU 1, LaFrance returns to the FU 31
1-10 FU 31 RH

2-8FY33RH

3-6 FU 35 RH

4-5 FU 36 RH

Felton off left guard for 2
Gray passes complete to Webb for 2
Gipson around right end for 1
Hawk punts 35, fair catch

Watkins

Jackson, Merling
Jackson

CLEMSON BALL 12:44

1-10CU34LH

2-8 CU 36 LH

1-10 FU 43 RH

1-10 FU 33 M

2-7 FU 30 M

3-2 FU 25 RH

1-10 FU 23 RH

1-GFU2LH

Davis around left end for 2

Davis around right end for 21
Davis off left guard for 10
Spiller off left guard for 3
Ford around right end for 5
Spiller around right end for 2
Harper passes complete down the left sideline to Grisham for 21
Davis off left tackle for 2 and a TD

Buchholz kicks the extra point
8 plays, 66 yards, 2:50 elapsed
CLEMSON 7, FURMAN 0

Brown, Burnett
T.Twitty
Artis, Holmes
Brown

Holmes, T.Twitty
H.Twitty
Middleton

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

9:54 remaining

Buchholz kicks off to the FU 2, LaFraqnce returns to the FU 24,18 yards
1-10 FU 24 RH

2-FU 32 RH

1-10 FU 35 RH

2-4 FU 41 LH

Felton off right guard for 8
Felton off right guard for 3
Gray passes complete on the left flat to Webb of  r6
Webb around right end on a reverse for 1

Cooper, Vincent
Merling

Furman penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure, no play
Gray passes complete on the right sideline to Sprague for 9
Gray passes complete on the left fiat to Mims for 6
Felton up the middle for 3
Felton off right guard for 0
Gipson around right end for loss of 1

Scott FIRST DOWN RUSH
Hamlin, Clemons

2-9 FU 36 LH

1-10 FU 45 RH

24 CU 49 LH

3-1 CU 46 LH

4-1 CU 46 LH

Chancellor FIRST DOWN PASS
Billie

Scott

Vincent

Clemons

CLEMSON BALL 5:14

1-10CU47LH

2-2 FU 45 RH

3-3 FU 46 LH

1-10FU27LH

2-10FU27M

1-G FU3LH
2-G FU 6 LH
3-G FU 4 LH

4-G FU 4 LH

Ford takes the lateral pass on the right side from Harper for 8
Spiller around left end for loss of 1
Harper passes complete on the left sideline to Kelly for 19
Spiller off right guard for 0
Harper passes complete over the middle to Spiller for 24
Spiller around left end for loss of 3
Spiller off right guard for 2
Harper passes incomplete in the end zone to Kelly
Buchholz kicks a 22-yard field goal
9 plays, 49 yards, 3:05 elapsed
CLEMSON 10, FURMAN 0

Holmes

T.Twitty
Middleton

Brown

Middleton

Dortch

Burnett

PBU by Holmes
2:09 remaining

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

Buchholz kicks off to the FU 3, Brown returns to the FU 20,17 yards
1-10FU20LH

2-1 FU 29 LH

3-1 FU 29 LH

1-10 FU 31 LH

2-6FU35LH

Felton off left tackle for 9

Gray passes incomplete on the right sideline to

Watkins

 McKie
Felton off left guard for 2
Gray passes complete on the left flat to Hedden for 4
LaFrance up the middle for 1

Butler

pressure by Campbell
Clay, Clemons FIRST DOWN RUSH
Butler

Cumbie, Cooper

END OF THE FIRST QUARTER CLEMSON 10, FURMAN 0



Furman vs. Clemson

Second Quarter

3-5 FU36LH

4-1 FU40RH
Gray passes complete on the right side to Mims for 4
Gray fumbles the snap, Watkins recovers for Clemson

Sapp

CLEMSON BALL 14:11

1-10FU40LH

2-8 FU38 LH

34FU34LH

4-19 FU 49 LH

Davis off left guard for 2
Harper passes complete on the left side to Grisham for 4
Harper sacked for a loss of 15
Maners punts45, downed

Williams

H.Twitty
Van Rensburg

FURMAN BALL 12:09

1-10FU4RH

2-5FU9LH

1-10 FU 28 RH Gray passes complete on the left flat to McKie for loss of 1
2-11FU27LH

3-6 FU32LH

Gray passes complete on the left side to Felton for 5
Gray passes complete on the right side to Williams for 19

Gipson up the middle for 5

Billie

Hamlin FIRST DOWN PASS
Lewis
Clay

Gray passes over the middle intercepted by Hamlin, no return, pressure by Meriing

CLEMSON BALL 9:58
1-10FU49M Harper passes complete down the right sideline to Grisham for 49 and a TD

Buchholz kicks the extra point
1 play, 49 yards, 0:09 elapsed
CLEMSON 17, FURMAN 0

FIRST DOWN PASS

Buchholz kicks off to the FU 3, Brown returns for  a touchdown
Furman penalized block in back, no play
Sorrells passes complete on the left side to Sprague for 32

1 -10 FU 49 RH Sorrells passes complete on the left side to Hedden for 12
1 -10 CU 39 LH Felton off left tackle for 1
2-9CU38LH

1-10FU17M Butler, Lewis FIRST DOWN PASS
FIRST DOWN PASS

McKissic, Jenkins
Sorrells passes complete on the right side to McKie for 12, fumble caused by Lewis, recovered by Hamlin

CLEMSON BALL 7:57

1-10 CU 26 LH Spiller around right end for 1
2-9 CU27M

3-13CU23LH

4-22CU14LH

Spiller around left end for los
Brown

s of 4
Harper sacked for a loss of 9
Maners punts 56, Austin muffe the kicks, returns for loss of 4

Hicks

Hicks

FURMAN BALL 5:49

1-10FU26RH

2-5FU31 LH

3-9 FU27 RH

1-10FU38M

2-3 FU45LH

3-2FU46LH

1-10 CU 45 LH

2-10CU45LH

3-13CU48RH
1-10CU30RH

2-2 CU 22 M

3-2 CU 22 M

4-2CU22M

Sorrells passes complete on the left side to Truss for 5
Sorrells passes complete on the right flat to Sprague for loss of 4
Sorrells passes complete over the middle to Sprague for 11
Sorrells passes complete on the left side to Truss for 7
Felfon up the middle for 1
Sorrells passes complete on the left side to Truss for 9
Felton up the middle for 0
Sorrells passes complete on the right side to Webb for loss of 3
Sorrells passes complete on the right sideline to Hedden for 18
Sorrells passes complete over the middle for 8
Sorrells passes incomplete on the right side to Truss
Sorrells passes incomplete on the left sideline  ot Sprague
Beckler kicks a 38-yard field goal
13 plays, 52 yards, 5:12 elapsed
CLEMSON 17, FURMAN 3

Lewis, Campbell
Lewis

Russell

Russell

Watkins

Russell

Cumbie, Sapp
Chancellor

Hamlin

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS
Butler

PBU by Hamlin
PBU by Hamlin
0:37 remaining

Cesari kicks off to the CU 22. Ford returns to the CU 40,18 yards
1 -10 CU 40 RH Harper passes incomplete on the right side to Grisham
2-10CU40RH Harper sacked for a loss of 8

END OF THE FIRST HALF CLEMSON 17, FURMAN 3

Arts



Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FUR CU

Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)
PASSING YDS (NET)
Passes Att-Comp-Int
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

FumbleRetums-Yards

PuntRetums-Yards

Kickoff Retums-Yards

InterceptionRetums-Yards
Punts(Number-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

3 17

9 7

15-35 18-18

161 117

24-20-1

39-196

7-5-0

25-135

0-0 0-0

1-4 0-0

4-93 1-18

0-0 1-0

1-35.0

3-2

2-50.5

0-0

3-20 0-0

19:09 10:51

4 of 9

Oof 2

2 of 5

OofO

0-0 2-2

Furman Clemson

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

10 29 0 29 0 9 2.9

3  6 1 5 0 5 1.7

1  1 0 1 0 1 1.0

1  0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
5  37 0 37 1 21 7.4

2  13 0 13 0 8 6.5

8  8 8 0 0 3 0.0
3  0 32 -32 0 0 -10.7

Jerome Felton Davis, J
Ford, J
Spiller, C
Harper, C

Cedrick Gipson
S. LaFrance

Renaldo Gray

Passing C-A-i Yds TD Long Sack
107 0 32 0

54 0 19 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Jordan Sorrells

Renaldo Gray
11-13-0

9-11-1

Harper, C 5-7-0 117 1 49 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Long

4  48 0 32

3  34 0

21 0

18 0

18

3 9

3 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Patrick Sprague
Larry Hedden
Chris Truss

Grisham, T
Spiller, C
Kelly, A

3 74 1 49

1 24 0 24

19 0 191
Adam Mims

Punting

Trent Hawk

No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
2  101 50.5 56 1 0

No. Yards TD Long

1  35 35.0 35 0  0 Maners, J

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

1 -4 0 0
Punt Returns

Masharn Austin

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

2  52 0 30
2  41 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

1  18 0 18S. LaFrance

Mike Brown
Ford, J

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W. Middleton

Thomas Twitty
Justin Brown

Julian Hicks

4-0 4 0.0 1.0 Butler, C
Lewis, H
Watkins, N
Clemons, C

4-3 7 0.0 0.0
2-1 3 0.0 1.0 5-0 5 0.0 2.0
2-1 3 0.0 0.0 3-2 5  0.0 0.0
2-1 3 1.0 2.0 2-3 5 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1 St 09:54 CU - Davis, J 2 yd run (Buchholz, M kick), 8-0 2:50
t v: 02:09 - CU - Buchholz, M 22 yd field gbal, 9^^ >  ■ -
2nd 09:49 CU - Grisham, T 49 yd pass from Harper, c"(Buchholz, M kick), 1-0 6:09
:  ; 00:37 ‘'" FUR- Scott Beckler38 yd field goal, 13-0 5:12 ..

0-7

,0-10>

0-17

■  3-17



Furman vs. Ciemson

Third Quarter

Cesari kicks off - onside - recovered by Stone at the FU 44
1-10 FU 44 LH

2-2 CU 48 LH

3-1 CU 47 M

1-10 CU 43 LH

1-15CU48LH

Sorrells passes complete on the left sideline to Sprague for 8
Gipson off right tackle fori
Felton off left tackle for 4
Furman penalized 5 yards for false start
Sorrells scrambles, passes complete to Gipson for 10
Furman penalized 5 yards for ineligible receiver downfield
Felton up the middle for 2
Sorrells passes complete on the right side to Watson for 9
Sorrells passes complete over the middle Hedden
Hawk punts 11 yards, out of bounds

Butler

Vincent Jackson
Sapp, Watkins FIRST DOWN RUSH

1-20FU47LH

2-18FU49LH

3-9CU42M

4-9 CU 42 M

Jackson

Vincent, Chancellor

CLEMSON BALL 11:31
1-10CU31LH

2-5 CU 36 LH

1-10CU43LH

2-20 CU 33 LH

1-10 FU 45 LH

Harper passes complete on the left fiat to Spiller for 5
Davis up the middle for 7
Harper sacked for a loss of 10
Harper passes complete over the middle to Kelly for 22
Harper passes complete on the left fiat to Linthicum for 6
Ciemson penalized 10 yards for holding, no play
Harper passes complete on the left sideline to Taylor for 10
Harper passes complete on the left sideline to Kelly for 9
Davis up the middle for 3
Harper completes screen pass on the right side to Ford for 33 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
8 plays, 69 yards, 3:12
CLEMSON 24, FURMANS

Jones

Jones

White

Middleton

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS

1-20CU45LH

2-10 FU 45 LH

3-1 FU36LH

1-10FU33LH

Jones, Middleton
Middletan, Hicks
Artis FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN PASS
8:19 remaining

Buchholz kicks off

1-10FU20M

1-10FU32RH

2-1 FU 41 RH

1-10FU48M

2-10 FU 48 RH

into the end zone for a touchback

Felton up the middle for 12
Gipson up the middle for 9
Felton up the middle for 7
Felton off right guard for 0
Sorrells pass on the left sideline intercepted by Clemons at the CU 40, returned to the FU 42,18 yards

Vincent, Clemons

Billie F
Jenkins, Cumbie

FIRST DOWN RUSH
Clemons, Watkins

IRST DOWN RUSH

CLEMSON BALL 6:06

1-10FU42RH

2-11 FU43RH

3-11 FU43RH

4-14 FU 46 RH

Spiller up the middle for loss of 1
Harper passes incomplete on the right side to Kelly
Harper passes complete on the right flat to Kelly for loss of 3
Maners punts 46 yards into the end zone for a touchback

White

PBU by Holmes
Holmes, Burnett

FURMAN BALL 4:38

1-10FU20M

2-5FU25LH

1-10FU38LH

Gipson around left end for 5
Felton up the middle for 13
Felton up the middle for 2
Ciemson penalized 15 yards for person foul
Gray passes incomplete down the right sideline, pressure by Cooper, Merling
Felton off right guard for 0
Gray passes incomplete, tipped at the line by McDaniel
Hav^ punts 21 yards, out of bounds

Russell, Scott
Clemons, Watkins FIRST DOWN RUSH
Watkins

FIRST DOWN PENALTY
1-10 CU 45 M

2-10CU45M

3-10 CU 45 M
4-10CU45M

Vincent Cooper

CLEMSON BALL 2:20

1-10CU24RH

2-15CU19M

3-8 CU 26 RH

1-10CU35RH

Harper sacked for a loss of 5
Harper passes complete on the right side to Taylor for 7
Harper passes complete on the right sideline to Kelly for 9
Davis around right end for 4
Ciemson penalized 10 yards for holding
Harper up the middle for 7
Harper passes complete on the right side to Palmer for 12

Artis

Holmes

H.Twitty
FIRST DOWN PASS

1-16CU29RH

2-9CU36M
Artis

Williams FIRST DOWN PASS

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER CLEMSON 24. FURMAN 3



Furman va. Clemson

Fourth Quarter

Harper completes swing pass on the left side to Ford for 22
Davis off left tackle for 7
Harper passes complete to Kelly in the end zone for 23 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
9 plays, 76 yards. 3:40 elapsed
CLEMSON 31, FURMAN 3

Buchholz kicks off... LaFrance returns from the end zone to the FU 20,20 yards
1-10FU20RH Felton off left guard for 0
2-10 FU 20 M Felton up the middle for 5
3-5 FU 25 M Gray passes incomplete on the left side to Truss
4-5 FU 25 M Hawk punts 18 yards, out of bounds

1-10CU48RH

1-10 FU 30 RH

2-3 FU 23 M

Holmes, Artis
Williams, Hicks

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS
13:40 remaining

Conner

Conner

CLEMSON BALL 12:09
1-10 FU 43 RH
2-9 FU 42 RH

3-9 FU 42 RH

Chambers off right tackle for 1
Chambers off right tackle for 0
Korn passes complete down the left sideline to Harris for 42 and a TD
Buchholz kicks the extra point
3 plays, 43 yards, 1:20 elapsed
CLEMSON 38, FURMAN 3

Jones

Van Rinsberg

FIRST DOWN PASS
10:49 remaining

Buchholz kicks off... into the end zone for a touchback
1-10FU20M

1-10FU36RH

2-12 FU 34 RH

3-12FU34RH
4-2 FU 44 LH

1-10 CU 45 LH
2-9 CU 44 LH

1-10CU35LH

2-5 CU 30 M

3-1 CU26RH

Gray passes complete on the right side to Webb for 16
Gipson up the middle for loss of 2
Sorrells passes incomplete on the right flat, pressure by Butler
Sorrells passes complete on the left side to McK ie for 10
Sorrells passes complete on the left side to Hedden for 11, fumble recovered by McKte
Gipson up the middle for 1
Kendall off left tackle for 9
Kendall off right tackle for 5
Sorrells passes complete on the right side to Watson for 4
Kendall off right tackle for 26 and a TD
Beckler kicks the extra point
10 plays, 80 yards, 4:41 elapsed
CLEMSON 38, FURMAN 10

Butl

Coo

Clay
Con

6:08

er

Murchison
FIRST DOWN PASS

per

FIRST DOWN PASS

ner

Clemons, Cumbie
Campbell

FIRST DOWN RUSH

FIRST DOWN RUSH
 remaining

Cesari kicks off

1-10 FU 46 RH
2-9 FU 47 RH

3-9 FU 47 RH

1-10CU43RH

2-10CU43RH
3-10 CU 43 RH

... onside recovered by Kendall at the FU 46
Kendall up the middle for 1
Sorrells passes incomplete out of bounds to Webb
Sorrells passes complete on the right flat to Truss for 10
Sorrells passes iinoomplete
Sorrells passes incomplete, broken up at the line by Murchison
Sorrells passes complete over the middle to Truss for 13
Clemson penalized 15 yards for roughing the passer
LaFrance around right end for 2 ,
Sorrells passes incomplete to Hedden in the end zone
LaFrance around left end for 5
Sorrells pass intercepted by Butler at the CU 6, returned to the CU 8

Murchison, McKissic

Butler

PBU by Clemons
FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN PASS
FIRST DOWN PENALTY

1-10CU15RH

2-8 CU 13 RH

3-8CU13RH
4-3 CU 8 LH

Conner

Russell
Hamlin

CLEMSON BALL 2:56
1-10CU8RH
2-4 CU 14 RH

1-10CU20LH
2-8 CU 22 LH

1-10 CU 31 M

2-10CU31M

1-10 CU 48 RH

Korn around right end for 6
Korn completes a lateral to FaetberforO
Korn sCTambles around left end for 2
Korn completes a pass on the right side to Fearberfor 9
Korn passes incomplete down the left sideline to Dye
Chambers off right tackle for 17
Chambers off left tackle for loss of 2

McKinney
Mars FIRST DOWN RUSH
Dortch

H.Twitty
PBU by Austin
Gourdin

Nelson

FIRST DOWN PASS

FIRST DOWN RUSH

END OF THE GAME CLEMSON 38. FURMAN 10



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FUR CU
Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)
PASSING YDS (NET)
Passes Att-Comp-Int
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS
FumbleRetums-Yards
PuntRetums-Yards
Kickoff Retums-Yards

InterceptionRetums-Yards
Punts(Number-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards
Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourfh-DownConversions
Red-Zone Scores-Chances

10 38

21 19

36-142 33-60
242 317

43-28-3

79-384
22-18-0

55-377
0-0 0-0

1-4 0-0

5-113 2-18
0-0 3-20

4-21.2 3-49.0
4-2 1-1
5-30 4-50
36:33

8 of 18

1 of4

23:27

5 of 9

OofO
0-1 2-2

Furman
Clemson

Rushing

J
No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Ava
~20 74 0 74 0 13 3.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD La Avn
9  58 6 58 1 21 6.4

erome Felton
B. Kendall

Cedrick Gipson
S. LaFrance

Davis, J
Chambers, S
Ford, J
Korn, W

4  41

8  22

3  8 0

0  41 1 26 10.2

3  19 0 9 2.4

8  0 5 2.7

4  18 2

2  13 0

2  8 0

16 0 17 4.0

13 0 8 6.5
8  0 6 4.0

Passing
Jordan Sorrells

Renaldo Gray

Receiving

Patrick Sprague
Chris Truss

Larry Hedden
R.J.Webb

C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack
172 0 32 0

70 0 19 0

TD Long

Passing C-A-l Yds TD Long Sack
16-19-0 266 3 49 5

51 1 42 0

No. Yards TD Long

2-3-0

18-28-2

10-15-1
Harper, C
Kom,W

No. Yards Receiving
5 56 0 32 Kelly, A

Grisham, T
Ford, J
Spiller, C

6 79 1 23
5 44 0 13

45 0 18

21 0 16

3  74 1 49
2  55 1 33
2  29 0 24

No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
3  147 49!o 56 i f

TD Long

No. Yards TD Long

0  0 0
18 0 18

UArA Total Sacks TFL

No. Yards

1

1

4

4

Punting

Trent Hawk
No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
4  85 21.2 35 0 0

No. Yards TD Long
1 -4 0 0

No. Yards TD Long

Punting

Maners, J

Punt Returns Punt Returns
Masham Austin

Kick Returns
Kick Returns

S. LaFrance

Mike Brown
3 72 0 30 TEAM

Ford, J2  41 0 24

Tackies UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles
W. Middleton

Wallace Artis

Andrew Jones

Austin Holmes

6-0 6 0.0 1.0 Butler, C
Watkins, N
Clemons, C

Vincent, C

7-4 11 0.0 0.0
5-1 6  2.0 2.0

6  0.0 0.0
5-3 8 0.0 0.0

4-2 3-5 8 0.0 1.0
4-2 6 0.0 0.0 5-2 7 0.0 0.0

Qtf Time Scoring Play

CU - Davis, J 2 yd run (Buchholz, M kick), 8-0 2:50
02:09 , i;, CU- Buchholz, M 22 yd field goal, 9-0 3:05

2nd 09:49 CU - Grisham, T 49 yd pass from Harper,  C(Buchholz, M kick), 1-0 0:09
: 00:37 FUR - Scott Beckler 38 yd field goal, 13-0 5:12

3rd 08:19 CU - Ford, J 33 yd pass from Harper, C (Buchholz’ M kick), 8^0 3-12 * '
13:40 ;:CU - Kelly, A 23 yd pass frorn Harpbn C (Buchholz, M kick), ̂ 0 3:40
10:49 CU - Hams, L 42 yd pass from Korn, W (Buchholz, M kick), 3-0 1:20
06:08 FUR- B. Kendall 26 yd run (Scott Beckler kick), 10-04:41 «

1st 09:54

t--

4th

V-H

0-7

0-10
0-17

3-17-J

3-24

""3k31.J
3-38

MO-38;

'X'.'X



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Started

Spot Time Obtained
Drive Ended

Spot Time Hovy lost
Consumed

PI • Yds TOP

3 - 0 2:16

8 - 66 2:50

8 - 29 4:34

9 - 49 3:05

7 - 20 2:51

3 - (9) 2:02
5 - 28 2:11

1  - 49 0:09

4 - 57 1:37

3 - (12) 2:08
13 - 52 5:12

2 - (8) 0:30
6 - 14 3:28

8 - 69 3:12

5 - 28 2:13

3 - (4) 1:28
6 - 35 2:18

9 - 76 3:40

3 - 5 1:25

3-43 1:20
10 - 80

10 - 46 3:09

7 - 38 2:56

4:41

Team Qtr

FUR 1st F31 15:00

12:44

09:48

05:14

02:02

Kickoff F31 12:44

09:54

05:14

02:09

14:11

12:09

09:58

09:49

07:57

05:49

00:37

00:00

Punt
CU C34 Punt FOO TOUCHDOWN

Downs

•FIELD GOAL

Fumble

FUR F24 Kickoff

Downs

Kickoff

Fumble

C47
CU C47 F04
FUR F20 F40
CU 2nd F40 14:11 F49 Punt
FUR F04 12:09

09:58

09:34

07:57

05:49

00:30

14:59

11:31

08:19

06:06

04:38

02:20

13:34

12:09

10:49

06:05

02:56

Punt F32 Interception
TOUCHDOWN

Fumble

CU F49 Interception
Kickoff

Fumble

Punt

Kickoff

Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Interception
Punt

. V

FOO
FUR FI 7 C26
CU C26 C14 Punt
FUR F26 C22 •FIELD GOAL

End of halfCU C40 C32
FUR 3rd F44 C42 11:31 Punt
CU C31 FOO 08:19

06:06

04:38

02:20

13:40

12:09

10:49

06:08

02:56

00:00

-

TOUCHDOWN
Interception
Punt

Punt

TOUCHDOWN

FUR F20 F48
CU F42 F46
FUR F20 C45
CU C24 Punt FOO
FUR 4th F20 Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Kickoff

Interception

F25 Punt
CU F43 FOO TOUCHDOWN

TOUCHDOWN

Interception
End of half

FUR F20 COO
FUR F46 C08
CU COS C46



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

Drive Started
Spot Time Obtained
F31 15:00

F24 09:48

F20 02:02

F04 12:09 Punt
FI 7 09:34 Kickoff
F26 05:49 Punt
F44 14:59 Kickoff
F20 08:19 Kickoff
F20 04:38

F20 13:34

F20 10:49

F46 06:05

Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

Punt

Kickoff

Kickoff

Kickoff

Drive Ended

Spot Time How lost

Punt

Downs

Fumble

Interception
Fumble

•FIELD GOAL

F31 12:44

05:14C47

F40 14:11

F32 09:58

07:57

00:37

C26

C22

Consumed
PI - Yds TOP

Team Qtr
FUR 1st

3 - 0

8 - 29

7 - 20

5 - 28

4 - 57

13 - 52

6 - 14

5 - 28

6 - 35

3-5

10 - 80

10 - 46

2:16FUR
4:34FUR
2:51FUR 2nd
2:11FUR
1:37FUR
5:12FUR 3rd C42 11:31 Punt 3:28FUR

F48 06:06

02:20

12:09

06:08

02:56

Interception 2:13FUR C45 Punt 2:18FUR 4th

*

F25 Punt

TOUCHDOWN
Interception

1:25FUR COO
4:41FUR C08

, 3:09

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Furman Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total

17:24 36:33
Time of possession
3rd down conversions

Average field position
4th down conversions

09:05 10:04 08:00 09:24 19:09
1-3 3-6 1-3 3-6 4-9 4-9 8-18
F25 F15 F28 F28 F20 F28 F24
0-1 0-1 0-0 1-2 0-2 1-2 1A

Drive Started

Spot Time Obtained
C34 12:44 Punt
C47^ ' 05:14 - Downs

Fumble

F4Si 09:58 Ihterdeptioh
C26 07:57

C40 J)0;30
C31 11:31

F42 06:06

C24 02:20

F40 14:11

Fumble

Kickoff

Punt

Interception'

Drive Ended

Spot Time How lost
FOO 09:54 TOUCHDOWN
F04 02:09 *FIELDGOAL
F49 12:09 Punt
FOO 09:49 TOUCHDOWN
Cl 4 05:49

C3^CO0:00
FOO 08:19

F46" ■ 04:38
FOO 13:40

FOO - 10:49 SI sTOUCHDOWN
C46 00:00 End of half

Punt

End of half

TOUCHDOWN
' Punt

TOUCHDOWN

Consumed
PI - Yds TOP

Team Qtr
CU 1st

8 - 66

9 - 49

2:50CU
3:05CU 2nd

3 - (9)
" 1 - 49 0:09
3 - (12)
.2 - (8)
8 - 69

3 ‘ (4) ,
9 - 76

3 V 43 ,;,,J:20
7-38

2:02

2:08

.0:30

3:12

1:28

3:40

2:56

CU

CU

-:;;
Punt

CU

CU 3rd

CU

CU

CU:#ei':4th F43.;^^-,2:09*"

C08 02:56
Punt .

Interception
.. -K.i

CU

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Clemson Qtr Qtr Qtr - Qtr Half. Half Total

07:00 05:36 10:51 12:36 23:27Time of possession
3rd down conversions

Average field position
4th down conversions

05:55 04:56

2-3 0-2 2-3 1-1 2-5 3-4 5-9
C40 C44 C37 C32 C43 C35 C39
0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Defensive Statistics (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson, SC)

FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp BIks QBHSolo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds
6

## Furman

1 W. Middleton

55 Wallace Artis

41 Andrew Jones

6 Austin Holmes

28 Thomas Twitty
32 HunterTwitty
91 Gaines Burnett

20 Gary Nelson
36 B. Williams

97 Justin Brown

31 Julian Hicks

40 Paul White

35 S. Van Rensburg
11 Clifton Dortch

98 ChanningWelch
54 Kyle McKenney
26 Dustin Gourdin

4 R.J.Webb

74 Joel Bell

19 Chris Stone

2 Adam Mims

47 Jay Jay Mars
42 B. Kendall

0 6 1.0-3
5 1 6 2.0-13 2.0-13
4 2 6

4 2 6 2
3 3 6 1.0-1
4 0 4

0 4 1.0-3
2 2 4 1.0-2

2 2 4

2 1 3

2 1 3 1.0-9 2.0-13

2.0-11

1.0-15

2 0 2 1.0-10

1.0-152 0 2

1 1 2

0 2 2 0.5-0

1 0 1

1 0 1

1  0 1

1 0 1

1 0 1

0 1 1

0 1  ■ 1
0 1 1

Totals 48 20 68 5.5-47 11.0-61 0  0-0 0-0 3  0 0

## Clemson Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp BIks QBH
18 Butler, C
32 Watkins, N
22 Clemons, C
45 Vincent, C
29 Lewis, H
23 Russell, C
8 Cumbie,J
91 Jackson, Ra
33 Conner, K
25 Hamlin, M
57 Murchison, A
38 Chancellor,C -3 "„/i:o:2W'''3:,4y‘:"-
43 Clay, A 3 0 3'
20, Billie, .-
48 Campbell, J 2 1 3
44 Cooper, S 4- 0 3 V-#: 3
2 McDaniel, D 2 0 2
24’ AlexaWder, '".t2 * O'- VTZ\^
97 Scott, D 1 1 2
99 Jenkins;jS'S\^^,;iI-'.t'?1 -5;
94 Marling, P 1 0 1
7’" Sapp, R^»:»-,- 1 0„f jr 1 *5
50 McKissic, J 0 1 1
12 GilchrisLM^'* ’ 0~o 1 T/ 1'

7  4 11

5  3 - 8

3 5 8

5  2 7

6 0 6

5 o:*.;:5
2 3 5

1 4 5 . ■'/

4 0 4

4’

3 1 4

rj

1-2 1
-  1-0

1.0-1 1-18 1
-  -i-V

2.0-5 2

1-0 1-0 2
1.0-2 1

'ii.vt,;-. ..
1-0-3 'SAT;

.«>* v
■  vf' -vyk-*

v=>.

1

-J,'..-.'?

•AV 2
-,s "
A

■r '

-
J.-V ^4,,

1
A  r l.r fj-U

w-i* VM',-

»■» . r^-sf ■'}» -»-■
, - f

Totals 64 30 94 0.0-0 5.0-11 2  2-0 3-20 5  0 5



Participation Report (Final)
The Automated ScoreBook

Furman vs #20 Clemson (Sep 15, 2007 at Clemson. SC)

Clemson
Furman

Pos ## OFFENSE Pos ## OFFENSE
LT 74 Joel Bell

Tyler Haynes
Reggie Goolsby
Heath Cockbum

Scott Shuford

Larry Hedden
Patrick Sprague
Renaldo Gray
Cedrick Gipson
Jerome Felton

Ryan McKie

LT 79 Richardson, B
McDuffie, C
Humphries, B
Austin, T
Capote, C
Palmer, M
Kelly, A
Harper, C
Davis, J
Ford, J
Taylor, R

LG 60 LG 68
C 62 C 71
RG 65 RG 65
RT 76 RT 67
TE 84 TE 86
WR 5 WR 80
QB 14 QB 10
RB 22 RB 1
FB 45 WR 6
WR 13 WR 5

Pos ## DEFENSE Pos m DEFENSE
DE 55 Wallace Artis
NG 97 Justin Brown

91 Gaines Burnett
DE 40 Paul White

20 Gary Nelson
LB 41 Andrew'Jones r

Hunter Twitty
Austin Holmes
Julian Hicks

28 Thomas Twitty
CB 1 W. Middleton “

DT

LB

LB 32

CB "6
SS 31

FS

DE 94 Marling, P
NG 97„ Scott,D
DT 91 Jackson, Ra
DE 7 Sapp, R ̂"
LB 20 Billie. T
L&;- 45 . Vincent, C"
LB 32 Watkins, N
CB ii'SS ' Chancellor. C
SS 25 Hamlin, M
FS - 22 Clemons, C *
CB 18 Butler, C

rs:..

Furman; 2-Adam Mims, 3-J. CasUebeiry, 4-R.J. Webb, 9-Jordan Sorrells, 10-S. LaFrance, 11-Clifton Dortch
15-Mike Brown, 17-Trent Hawk, 18-Masham Austin, 19-Chris Stone, 23-Joe Watson, 24-Max Lemer,
2^Dustin Gourdin, 29-Scott Beckler, 35-S. Van Rensburg, 36-B. Williams, 42-B. Kendall, 47-Jay Jay Mars
52-Dawd Menocal, 54-Kyle McKenney, 59-T. Slaughter, 72-Daniel Leagans, 78-Rioky Jones, 80-Keiron Wnliams
85-Chns Truss, 88-Matthew Cesari, 94-Chris Yankow, 98-Channing Welch.

2-McDaniel, D. 3-Kom, W, 8-Cumbie, J. 12-Gilchrist, M. 13-Grisham, T. 14-Buchholz,
16-Wade, M, 17-Wade C 21-Dye, X, 23-Russell, C, 24-Alexander, K, 26-Harris. L, 27-Chambers, S, 28-Spiller, C,
2^Lewis, H, 30-Diehl, C, 33-Conner, K, 36-Maxwell, B, 41-Pearson, A, 43-Clay. A, 44-Cooper, S, 47-Miller J
48-Campbell, J, 49-Maners, J, 50-McKissic, J. 54-Leonard, C, 55-Hutchinson, B, 57-Murchison, A, 61-Hairston C
70-Grant, J. 74-Pilgrim, B. 76-Lambert, C, 78-Ramsey, B, 82-Barry, D, 83-Faerber, N, 84-Robinson, A. ’ ’
87-Ashe, T, 88-Unthicum, B, 90-Brown, K, 93-Moore, R, 98-Williams, K, 99-Jenkins J

M,



Clemson vs. Furnian

Coaches’ Quotes

Coach Tomtw Bowden’s Press Conference

On team’s performance against Furman:
“I thought we performed well against Funnan today. Furman made the game close today,
even though we came out with a 38-10 victoiy. We played a nine man front allowing for
deep passes. We gambled a couple of times on the blitz, which lead to the sacks of the
day. On defense, Vic Koening did a great job and  I was impressed by the plays of
Clemons today. Despite, Furman’s possession time and our five turnovers, we capitalized
on big plays to go to 3-0.”

On playing a I-AA team:
“Playing a I-AA team, you should win by a lot; however, the parity in college football is
evening out. I did not come into this game thinking we were a shoe in. Funnan has beaten
Georgia Tech and NC State in the past. Funnan also has a great coaching staff, and a
great program full of traditions. I did not fill secure about the win until the end of the
game.”

On upcoming conference play:
“The players are looking forward to the road games the next consecutive weeks,
especially because of the conference play. A lot of our players will enjoy the road games,
because the other fans’ ‘boos’ will excite the guys and motivate them to come out with a'
victory. We will also use the a lot more of our newcomers as we get into conference
play.”



Bobby Lamb’s Press Conference Quotes

On team’s performance today:
“First of all, I just told oui- football team how proud of them I was. I told them I wanted
them to do one thing and that was to compete for four quarters and that’s what we did.
Our guys never quit. We made some gieat plays and moved the ball down the field. We
had 380 total yards and we have never had that in Death Valley. We had five sacks,
which is the most we’ve ever had here. They’ve got a veiy' good football team and I
think we’ve got a very^ good football team. You can’t come in here and turn the ball over
five times though. We can’t fault the play of our kids. They played hard. We’ve got an
opening next week and everything is in front of us. All of our goals are still intact.”

On aggressive approach to game:
“We knew from a talent standpoint that we had to take some chances and we worked on
an onside kick all last week. Matthew Cesari our kicker can kick the ball down in the

ground and pop it straight in the air and it’s a pretty good kick. But, we knew if we
kicked it deep they would probably get the ball at about the same yard so we just went
ahead and onside kicked it.”

On quarterback, Cullen Harper:
“He’s very efficient at what he does. They’ve got  a lot of talent. I tliink he does a good
job of getting them in the right play and making  a good play to the right guy. He has
such an array of talent from the wide receiver to the running backs.”

On playing two quarterbacks, Jordan Sorrells and Renaldo Gray:
“We have a little bit of a two-headed monster there. We planned on playing Jordan every
third or fourth series but Jordan just got a good rhythm going. He sees ̂ e field pretty
well. Renaldo is more of an option guy. We had to throw the ball so we went strictly
with Jordan in the second half”



Quarterback Cullen Haq^er

“I went out and took what their defense gave me.  I give credit to all of our receivers.
They made play after play. Mien you have great receivers and running backs it can
make a quarterback look good.”

"‘U e are pleased to get the win. Furman came in here and gave it evemhing they had.
They created a lot of pressure and put us in a lot of long yardage situations. We knew
coming in it that they would not make it easy.”

Safety Adichael Hamlin
Funnan gave us some looks we had not seen and made it tougli on us. The coaches had

told us all week that they would be tough and they were.”

“I had a good game, but the credit goes to the defensive line. They stopped things
front and made it easy for me. I did some good things out there, but I know
I can play better and the team can play better. We have our fiist road test at NC State
next week and will have to be ready to play.”

Comerback Crezdon Bulter

“It was good to get this win. Funnan played hard and never quit. As a defense we are
not happy with giving up points, but the most important tiling is the win. As a defense
we need to get off the field and give our offense more chances. They can put up the
points when they are on the field. We just need to give them more chances.”

On plaj^ing at NC State next week
“Bemg from North Carolina a game against any team from that state is important to me.
Fm still trying to get tickets for all my family and fiiends. We will have to have a good
week of practice to be ready for them.”

up




